
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 4 December 2014 

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 7 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Development Management & Control Committee held on 30 
September & 9 October 2014. 

 

 
4 Planning Application No.2008/1615 - Former Bernard Hastie and 

Co. Site, Morfa Road, Swansea. 
8 - 31 

 
5 Proposals for the Enhancement of Existing Powers Generation 

Facilities at Tata's Port Talbot Steelworks - Written 
Representations. 

32 - 39 

 
6 Minutes of the Rights of Way Sub Committee. (For Information)  

 To receive the Minutes of the Meetings held on 13 August & 8 October 
2014. 
http://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MI
d=5680&Ver=4&LLL=-1 
 
http://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MI
d=5681&Ver=4&LLL=-1 
  

 

 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Thursday, 27 November 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636824 



 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & CONTROL COMMITTEE (72) 

 
Councillors: 

John C Bayliss  (Vice Chair)  Andrea S Lewis 

Peter M Black David J Lewis 

Nicholas S Bradley  Richard D Lewis 

June E Burtonshaw  Clive E Lloyd 

Mark C Child Paul Lloyd (Chair) 

Bob A Clay Keith E Marsh 

Uta C Clay Penny M Matthews 

Anthony C S Colburn Peter N May 

David W Cole Paul M Meara 

Ann M Cook Hazel M Morris 

Sybil E Crouch John Newbury 

Jan P Curtice Byron G Owen 

Nick J Davies Geraint Owens 

W John F Davies David Phillips 

A Mike Day Cheryl L Philpott 

Phil Downing Jennifer A Raynor 

C Ryland Doyle T Huw Rees  

V Mandy Evans Ioan M Richard 

William Evans Christine Richards 

E Wendy Fitzgerald Paulet
[...]
eeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 

COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 7.01PM 

 

PRESENT:  
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss  
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
S E Crouch 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V M Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
J E C Harris 

C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
D H Hopkins 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
M H Jones 
A J Jones 
S M Jones 
J W Jones 
E T Kirchner 
R D Lewis 
D J Lewis 
A S Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
H M Morris 
 

J Newbury 
B G Owen 
G Owens 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
N M Ronconi-Woollard 
P B Smith 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
M Theaker 
C M R W D Thomas 
L G Thomas 
M Thomas 
D W W Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
 

  

 
27 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 "CHAIRMAN OF 

MEETINGS" IN ORDER TO ALLOW THE PRESIDING MEMBER TO PRESIDE 
OVER THE MEETING. 
 
RESOLVED that Council Procedure Rule 12 be suspended in order to allow the 
Presiding Member to preside over this meeting. 
  

(COUNCILLOR D W W THOMAS PRESIDED) 
 

28 ELECTION OF A CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2014-2015. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P Lloyd be elected Chair for the remainder of the 2014-
2015 Municipal Year. 
  

(COUNCILLOR P LLOYD PRESIDED) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Development Management and Control Committee (30.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
29 ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2014-2015. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor J C Bayliss be elected Vice Chair for the remainder of 
the 2014-2015 Municipal Year. 
  
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P M Black, W J F Davies, D 
Phillips, I M Richard, C Richards, R J Stanton, D G Sullivan and C Thomas. 
  
 

31 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
No interests were declared. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.03 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 

COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT  THE CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON THURSDAY, 9 
OCTOBER 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss  
P M Black 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V M Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
 

R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
J E C Harris 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
D H Hopkins 
L James 
M H Jones 
A J Jones 
S M Jones 
J W Jones 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
 

R D Lewis 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
B G Owen 
G Owens 
J A Raynor 
I M Richard 
D G Sullivan 
C M R W D Thomas 
L G Thomas 
M Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
 

  

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors NS Bradley, JE Burtonshaw, 
AM Cook, SE Crouch, WJF Davies, CA Holley, YV Jardine, CE Lloyd, PM Meara, 
HM Morris, D Phillips, TH Rees, C Richards, PB Smith, RJ Stanton, RC Stewart, M 
Theaker, C Thomas and DWW Thomas. 
 

33 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared:- 
  
Councillor L James – Minute No.37 – Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon - Personal & 
Prejudicial and left prior to discussion. 
 

34 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Development Management & Control Committee 
held on 14 August 2014 be agreed as a correct record subject to the name of 
Councillor M Thomas being added to the list of Members present. 
 

Page 5



Minutes of the Development Management and Control Committee (09.10.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

35 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.2014/0825 - TWO STOREY SIDE/REAR 
EXTENSION WITH BALCONY AT LLOTROG HOUSE, LLOTROG, PENCLAWDD. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning submitted a report to determine the 
application 
  
Mr Davies (agent) spoke in support of the application. 
  
A visual presentation was given. 
  
This application had been reported to the Area 2 Development Control Committee on 
14 August 2014.The application was referred to the Development Management and 
Control Committee with a recommendation that the application be approved contrary 
to officers recommendation as it was considered that there would be no detriment to 
the visual amenities of the area. 
  
A plan showing the location site was attached as Appendix A, together with a copy of 
the report to the Area 2 Development Control Committee at Appendix B. If Members 
resolved to approve planning permission, contrary to officer’s recommendation, 
proposed conditions were detailed in Appendix C. 
  
RESOLVED that the application BE APPROVED contrary to the officers 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix C on the grounds that 
the development would not be detrimental to the visual amenities of the area. 
  

36 RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION DOCUMENT - DRAFT TECHNICAL 
ADVICE NOTE(TAN) 1: JOINT HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY
[...]
the Supreme Court in the above case and its implications 
on village green applications relating to Council owned land. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.43 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 7



Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning 
 

Development Management and Control Committee – 4 December 2014 
 

FORMER BERNARD HASTIE AND CO. SITE, MORFA ROAD, SWANSEA – 
 

Referral of Planning Application Ref 2008/1615 
Back to this Committee from the meeting on 19 June 2014 

 
RESIDENTIAL RE-DEVELOPMENT OF SITE TOGETHER WITH NEW ACCESS ROAD, 

CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, INFRASTRUCTURE, RE-PROFILING AND 
ENGINEERING WORKS (OUTLINE) – AMENDMENT 

TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
 
Purpose:  To re-consider the Section 106 Planning Obligation Heads 

of Terms for the above application for the residential re-
development of the site of the former Bernard Hastie and 
Co. Site  

 
Policy Framework:  National and Local Planning Policies. 
 
Reason for Decision: Statutory responsibility of the Local Planning 

Authority. 
 

Consultation:  Statutory consultations in accordance with 
planning regulations as set out in the planning 
application report contained in Appendix B 
 

Recommendation(s):  APPROVED as set out in the report 
 
Report Author:   David Owen 
 
Finance Officer:   Not applicable 
 
Legal Officer:   Not applicable 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.0  Background 
 
1.1  This application was reported to the Development Management and Control 

Committee on 19 June 2014 following a referral from the Area 1 Development 
Control Committee on the 27 May 2014, with the recommendation that the 
application be approved, subject to conditions and for the Area Committee to 
authorise officers to negotiate with the applicants / developers with regard to entering 
into a Section 106 Legal Agreement as outlined in the recommendation.   

 
1.2  The application was referred to this Committee as being of strategic importance on 

the basis of its relationshi
[...]
icants has been 
received, a copy of which is attached as Appendix B. A copy of the report to the 
Development Management Control Committee on 19 June 2014 is also attached as 
Appendix C. 

 
2.0  Policy Background 
 
2.1  Unitary Development Plan Policy HC17 states in consideration of proposals for 

development, the Council will, where appropriate, enter into negotiations with 
developers to deliver planning obligations under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act. Provisions should be fair and reasonably relate in scale and 
kind to the individual development. 

 
2.2  The Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on Planning 

Obligations indicates that the use of such Obligations should ensure that the key 
infrastructure and other enabling requirements are provided in the first instance to 
allow development to proceed. Moreover, it states “It may be necessary to determine 
the relative priority of different forms of provision in the context of the individual 
circumstances and planning objectives relative to each development proposal. The 
element of flexibility in the process should ensure that the viability of development 
schemes is not prejudiced.  

Page 9



 The SPG further advises that where a developer contends that the Section 106 
requirements are too onerous and will potentially make the scheme unviable, they 
will be expected to submit a breakdown of the development costs i.e. a development 
appraisal. The developer has submitted a viability appraisal in consideration of the 
proposal in line with the Council’s policy using the 3 Dragons Model. The viability 
appraisal has now been revised to reflect the escalated abnormal development 
costs.   

 
3.0  Construction of Morfa Distributor Road 
 
3.1  The Council’s commitment and agreed funding for the delivery of the MDR was 

approved by Cabinet on 11 Feb. 2014. The previously agreed Section 106 Planning 
Obligation required a financial contribution of £480,000 together 
[...]
 also highlights that any reduction in the requirement for Section 106 

contributions is only likely to be justified where there is planning merit and/or public 
interest in developing the site. In this respect, the site is identified in the Morfa Road 
Masterplan within the Tawe Riverside Corridor Study as residential which is a key 
material consideration as it was adopted as policy by the Council in October 2006. 
The question therefore is whether, in the absence of the provision of the financial 
contribution towards the MDR, the development would be unacceptable in planning 
terms. In this respect the UDP and associated SPG clearly make provision for 
developments where abnormal costs would challenge the viability of a development 
and the applicant has provided satisfactory information to demonstrate that the site 
cannot bear the financial contribution of £480,000, having regard to the increased 
abnormal costs. The Head of Transportation has indicated that there is currently 
sufficient funding from the Regional Transport Plan Grant in order to deliver the MDR 
Stage 2 works, however, without the dedication of the land from the developer, this 
would significantly affect the ability of the Authority to deliver the scheme. Therefore 
whilst the Authority would not receive the financial contribution of £480,000 towards 
the MDR this should be balanced against potential costs associated with pursuing a 
Compulsory Purchase Order required to secure the required land. It is considered 
the development of the site is an aspiration of the TRCS and, therefore, in the 
balancing exercise, it is considered the proposal would constitute a sustainable 
development that would be in accordance with development plan policies. 

 

Page 11



6.0  Conclusion 
 
6.1  The applicant has demonstrated through the revised viability assessment that the 

development would not be commercially viable if the previously agreed Section 106 
Planning Obligations were required in full (indeed there was already a predicted loss 
of £1.7m). Notwithstanding this, the land dedication for the road will be secured on 
the completion of the Section 106 Planning Obligation which is an essential 
requirement in order to deliver a key section of the MDR. It is therefore 
recommended that the Head of Terms of the Section 106 Planning Obligation are 
amended accordingly. 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
7.1 It is recommended that the application be APPROVED, subject to the following 

conditions and to Committee authorising officers to negotiate with the applicants / 
developers the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement with regard to: 

 
 Revised Section 106 Planning Obligation Heads of Terms 
 

• That the financial contribution of £480,000 towards the delivery of the Morfa 
Distributor Road (MDR) be foregoed. 

 

• The dedication of the land (within the developers / applicant’s ownership) in 
order to allow the Local Authority to construct the MDR to take place 
immediately upon the completion of the Section 106 Planning Obligation. 

 

• The site access onto the proposed Distributor Road limiting all traffic movements 
from the proposed development to travel north until such time as the Distributor 
Road has been completed to provide the through link to New Cut Road. 

 

• A sum of £250,000 be made available by the developer / applicant for the 
intrusive archaeological investigation on the site in line with agreed tenders and 
scope to be agreed by the Local Authority.  

 

• That any savings arising from that intrusive archaeological investigation be 
made available to the Council for the Morfa Distributor Road and that the 
applicants be required to submit to the council tenders for the archaeological 
works and subsequent payments for this work in order that any balance is 
readily identified. 

  
 CONDITIONS 
 

1  Approval of the details of the appearance, scale and the landscaping of the 
site shall be obtained from the Local Planni
[...]
en 
 
Finance Officer:   Not applicable 
 
Legal Officer:   Not applicable 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.0  Background 
 
1.1  This application was reported to the Area 1 Development Control Committee on the 

27 May 2014, with the recommendation that the application be approved, subject to 
conditions and for the Area Committee to authorise officers to negotiate with the 
applicants / developers with regard to entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
as outlined in the recommendation.   

 

1.2  The Area 1 Development Control Committee subsequently resolved to report the 
application to this Committee as being of strategic importance on the basis of its 
relationship to the delivery of the Morfa Distributor Road. A plan showing the location 
of the application site is attached as Appendix A. Since the Area Committee on 27 
May a letter from the applicants has been received, a copy of which is attached as 
Appendix C. A copy of the original report to the Area 1 Development Control 
Committee on 9 March 2010 is attached as Appendix B. 

Page 21



 
1.3  This application for the proposed residential re-development of the site was originally 

reported to the Area 1 Development Control Committee on 9 March, 2010 when it 
was resolved to grant planning permission subject to a Section 106 with the following 
Heads of Terms: 

 
i)  The construction of proposed section of Morfa Distributor Road within the 

developable area (estimated to be the cost of £543,000).  
ii)  An affordable housing contribution 
iii)  A contribution of £15,000 towards pedestrian improvements in the vicinity of 

the railway crossing  
iv)  Proposed archaeological investigations 
 

1.4  The Section 106 has not been completed largely due to the uncertainties of the land 
required for the Maliphant Rail Depot and the timescale / funding issues for the 
delivery of the Morfa Distributor Road (MDR). Since then the Maliphant Rail Depot 
proposals have received planning permission and work is currently pr
[...]
Road 
Masterplan within the Tawe Riverside Corridor Study as residential which is a key 
material consideration as it was adopted as policy by the Council in October 2006. 
The question therefore is whether, in the absence of the provision of affordable 
housing, the development would be unacceptable in planning terms. In this respect 
the UDP and associated SPG clearly make provision for developments where 
abnormal costs would challenge the viability of a development and the applicant has 
provided satisfactory information to demonstrate that the site can not bear any 
affordable housing provision in addition to a financial contribution of £480,000. It is 
considered the development of the site is an aspiration of the TRCS and, therefore, 
in the balancing exercise, it is considered the proposal would constitute a 
sustainable development that would be in accordance with development plan 
policies. 

 
9.0  Conclusion 
 
9.1  The applicant has demonstrated through a viability assessment that the development 

would not be commercially viable if the previously agreed Section 106 Planning 
Obligations were required in full. Notwithstanding this, a contribution of £480,000 has 
been offered by the developer in lieu of the construction of the section of the Morfa 
Distributor Road within the developable area together with the dedication of a section 
of land within the developer’s ownership in order to deliver a key section of the MDR. 
It is therefore recommended that the Head of Terms of the Section 106 Planning 
Obligation are amended accordingly. 

Page 26



 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions 
and to Committee authorising officers to negotiate with the applicants / developers the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement with regard to: 
 
Section 106 Planning Obligation Heads of Terms 
 
•  The developer / applicant making a staged financial contribution of £480,000 

tog
[...]
llution. 
 

23  No development shall take place within the area indicated (i.e. the area of 
archaeological interest) until the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has 
secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Reason: To safeguard this area of archaeological interest. 

 

Page 30



24  The proposed development shall facilitate the provision of a pedestrian link along the 
southern boundary of the site linking the existing path along the River Tawe to Morfa 
Road. 
Reason: In order to facilitate pedestrian access to the walkway along the River 
Tawe. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100) (As Amended) 
 
The following documents were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Application file, together with the files and documents referred to in the background 
information section of the appended Development Control Committee report. 
 
Appendices: 
APPENDIX A – Plan 
APPENDIX B – Committee Report 
APPENDIX C – Applicant’s Letter 
 
 

Page 31



 

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 
 

Development Management and Control Committee  
 

4 December 2014 
 

PROPOSALS FOR THE ENHANCEMENT OF EXISTING POWER 
GENERATION FACILITIES AT TATA’S PORT TALBOT STEELWORKS 

 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 

 

Purpose: 
 

To seek delegated powers to submit written 
representation to the Planning Inspectorate 
Examining Authority on behalf of the City and 
County of Swansea and to deal with the 
procedural aspects of the examination process. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

National Policy Statements, Planning Policy 
Wales and the adopted City & County of Swansea 
Unitary Development Plan.  
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To provide a response to the Planning 
Inspectorate Examining Authority on the impacts 
of the proposals for the enhancement of existing 
power generation facilities at Tata’s Port Talbot 
Steelworks and to allow full engagement within 
the examination process. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal Services, Technical Services, Pollution 
Control, Sustainable Development, Culture, 
Tourism, Economic Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Nature and Conservation. 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended: 
 

1. That delegated powers be granted to the 
Head of Economic Regeneration and 
Planning to submit written representation 
relating to the impacts of the proposed 
development on the City and County of 
Swansea to the Examining Authority of the 
Planning Inspectorate in accordance with 
the timetable for the examination process. 

2. Delegated powers be given to the Head of 
Economic Regeneration and Planning to 
formally contribute to a Statement of 
Common Ground to be submitted to the 
Examining Authority of the Planning 
Inspectorate in accordance with the 
timetable for the examination process. 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 3. Delegated powers be given to the Head of 
Economic Regeneration and Planning to 
formally respond to the Examining 
Authority’s Inspector questions in 
accordance with the timetable for the 
examination process during the course of 
the examination and also to make 
comment on the submissions of other 
parties, including the applicant. 
 

4. Delegated powers be given to the Head of 
Economic Regeneration and Planning to 
formally represent the views of the City & 
County of Swansea in any topic specific 
hearing and subsequent requirements in 
accordance with the timetable for the 
examination process during the course of 
the examination. 
 

Report Author: Richard Jones 
 

Finance Officer:    Not applicable 
 

Legal Officer: Not applicable 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members will recall that an information report was presented to this 

Committee in March this year to advise Members that Tata Steel UK 
Limited (Tata Steel) had formally consulted this Council in resp
[...]
terested party for involvement in the examination.  

 
3.3 The application at present is currently at what is known as the pre-

examination stage which concludes on the 9th December 2014 with the 
Preliminary Meeting (PM). As this Council is now registered as an 
interested party, it has been invited to attend the PM, the purpose of 
which is to give interested parties the opportunity to make 
representations to the Planning Inspectorate about how the application 
should be examined. The Preliminary Meeting will concern itself only with 
the procedure for examining the application, including, setting the 
timetable for making more detailed written representations.  It will not 
concern itself with the merits of the application. 

 
3.4 The examination process formally commences the day after the PM (10th 

December). The Planning Inspectorate has six months to carry out the 
examination and must prepare a report on the application to the 
Secretary of State, including a recommendation, within 3 months of the 
close of the examination. The Secretary of State then has a further 3 
months to make the decision on whether to grant or refuse development 
consent. Once a decision has been issued by the Secretary of State, 
there is a six week period in which the decision may be challenged in the 
High Court. This process of legal challenge is known as Judicial Review. 

 
3.5 A draft timetable for the examination process has already been prepared 

for the PM, but Deadline 1 has already been fixed for the 15th January 
2015 for the submission of written representation by interested parties. 

 
3.6 Unfortunately this deadline falls between the dates for this Committee in 

December 2014 and February 2015. 
 
3.7 This report therefore seeks delegated powers be granted to the Head of 

Economic Regeneration and Planning to submit written representation 
relating to the impacts of the proposed development on the City and 
County of Swansea to the Examining Authority of the Planning 
Inspectorate in accordance with the timetable for the examination.  

 
3.8 Potential positive, negative and neutral impacts identified at this stage 

affecting the City & County of Swansea are: 
 

• Socio economic impacts;  

• Landscape and visual impacts;  

• Ecological impacts; and 

• Air quality impacts. 
 

Page 37



 

3.9 This report also seeks delegated powers be granted to the Head of 
Economic Regeneration and Planning to formally contribute to a 
Statement of Common Ground, respond to any questions raised by the 
Examining Authority and to represent, if necessary, the views of the City 
& County of Swansea in any topic specific hearing during the course of 
the examination. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
Background Papers:  The Planning Act 2008 (as amended), National Policy 
Statements, Planning Policy Wales, adopted City & County of Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan and the Tata Steel UK Ltd Preliminary Environmental 
Report. 
 
Appendices:        
Appendix A - Site location plan.    

Page 38



#*
#*

#*

#*

#*

Margam B, Mitchell Boiler

Margam C, Boilers 6&7

Margam A , Boiler 5

Service Boilers 4&5

Grange
Substation

No.3 Boiler

Cefn Gwrgan 
Substation

Ogmore Vale Railway Line

Site Access Road

©Crown copyright. All rights reserved. License Number 0100031673

This document has been prepared by AECOM for the sole use of our Client (the "Client") and in accordance with generally accepted consultancy principles, the budget for fees and terms of reference agreed between 

Drawn:

Date:

Checked:
Scale at A3:
Revision:

Drawing Reference:

AECOM and the Client. Any information provided by third parties and referred to herein has not been checked or verified by AECOM,  unless otherwise expressly stated in the document. No third party may rely 
upon this document without the prior and express written agreement of AECOM.

1 Callaghan Square
Cardiff
CF10 5BT

Tel +44 (0)29 2067 4600
Fax +44 (0)29 2067 4699

www.aecom.com

Ü

Regulation:

A3

Project:

Title:

0 490 Metres

EXISTING SITE LAYOUT PLAN

GM
5(2)(o)

CM

AUGUST 2014
2.02 - Existing Layout Plan

KEY:
#* Existing Chimney Stacks

Harbour Way (opened October 2013, not shown on
current OS map)
Order Limits

1:10,000
Client:

THE PORT TALBOT STEELWORKS (POWER GENERATION ENHANCEMENT) ORDER
01

APPENDIX A

Page 39


	Agenda
	2 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	$$Minutes 9 Oct

	4 Planning Application No.2008/1615 - Former Bernard Hastie and Co. Site, Morfa Road, Swansea.
	APPENDIX A - Former Bernard Hastie & Co Site
	APPENDIX B - Bernard Hastie Site
	APPENDIX C - Former Bernard Hastie Site

	5 Proposals for the Enhancement of Existing Powers Generation Facilities at Tata's Port Talbot Steelworks - Written Representations.
	Appendix A - Tata Steel




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 

COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT THE CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON THURSDAY, 4 
DECEMBER 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 
 

J C Bayliss 
J E Burtonshaw 
R A Clay 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V M Evans 
W Evans 
R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
 

T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
D H Hopkins 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
S M Jones 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
 

C E Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
I M Richard 
R V Smith 
G J Tanner 
M Thomas 
T M White 
 

  

 
39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors N S Bradley, W J F Davies, A 
M Day, E W Fitzgerald, J E C Harris, C A Holley, H M Morris, J Newbury, C 
Richards, P B Smith, R C Stewart, D G Sullivan, M Theaker, C Thomas, C M R W D 
Miles, D W W Thomas, L G Thomas, L J Tyler – Lloyd and L V Walton. 
 

40 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
  
 

41 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Development Management & Control 
Committees held on 30 September & 9 October 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 



Minutes of the Development Management and Control Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

42 PLANNING APPLICATION NO.2008/1615 - FORMER BERNARD HASTIE AND 
CO. SITE, MORFA ROAD, SWANSEA. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning submitted a report to reconsider 
the Section 106 agreement relating to the above application. 
  
This application had been reported to the Area 1 Development Control Committee on 
27 May 2014.The application was referred to the Development Management and 
Control Committee held on 19 June 2014 with a recommendation that the application 
be approved subject to a Section 106 agreement. 
  
A plan showing the location site was attached as Appendix A, together with a copy of 
a further letter from the applicants attached as Appendix B and the report to the Area 
1 Development Control Committee attached as Appendix C. The report detailed the 
revised viability assessment and that the development  would not be commercially 
viable if the previously agreed Section 106 Planning Obligations were required in full. 
However, the land dedication for the road would be secured on completion of the 
Section 106 Planning Obligation which was an essential requirement in order to 
deliver a key section of the Morfa Distribution Road. The Committee considered the 
revised Section 106 Planning Obligation Heads of Terms. 
  
RESOLVED that the application BE APPROVED and the Section 106 Obligation be 
amended and that minor amendments to the detailed wording of the conditions be 
carried out. 
 

43 PROPOSALS FOR THE ENHANCEMENT OF EXISTING POWERS GENERATION 
FACILITIES AT TATA'S PORT TALBOT STEELWORKS - WRITTEN 
REPRESENTATIONS. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning submitted a report regarding 
proposals for the Enhancement of Existing Power Generation Facilities at Tata’s Port 
Talbot Steelworks. The report detailed the proposed scheme and sought delegated 
powers to respond formally. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(1)      Delegated Powers be granted to the Head of Economic Regeneration and 
 Planning to submit written representation relating to the impacts of  the 
 proposed development on the City and County of Swansea to the  Examining 
 Authority of the Planning Inspectorate in accordance with  the timetable for 
 the examination process. 
  
(2)      Delegated Powers be given to the Head of Economic Regeneration and 
 Planning to formally contribute to a Statement of Common Ground to be 
 submitted to the Examining Authority in accordance with the timetable for the 
 examination process. 
  
(3)      Delegated Powers be given to the Head of Economic Regeneration and 
 Planning to formally respond to the Examining Authority’s  Inspector 
 questions in accordance with the timetable for the  examination process 



Minutes of the Development Management and Control Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 during the course of the examination and also to  make comment on the 
 submissions of other parties, including the  applicant. 
  
(4)      Delegated Powers be given to the Head of Economic Regeneration and 
 Planning to formally represent the views of the City & County of  Swansea  in 
 any topic specific hearing and subsequent requirements in accordance 
 with the timetable for the examination process during the course of the 
 examination. 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE RIGHTS OF WAY SUB COMMITTEE. (FOR INFORMATION) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Rights of Way Sub Committee held on 13 
August 2014 and 8 October 2014 be noted. 
  
The meeting ended at 5.43p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


